





भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA वित्त मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF FINANCE राजस्व विभाग DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

केन्द्रीय अप्रत्यक्ष कर और सीमा शुल्क बोर्ड CENTRAL BOARD OF INDIRECT TAXES AND CUSTOMS आयुक्त का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

केन्द्रीय कर एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क CENTRAL TAX & CENTRAL EXCISE केन्द्रीय राजस्व भवन, CENTRAL REVENUE BUILDING आई. एस. प्रेस रोड, कोच्चि, I.S. PRESS ROAD, KOCHI-682 018

E-mail: cexcochi@nic.in Fax: 0484-2390608 Phone: 0484-2390404

GEXCOM/II/(39)/15/2022-ESTT

ORDER 148/2024

Sub: Voluntary Retirement from Service in respect of Shri. Sudhir, Inspector, Customs Preventive Commissionerate - Reg.

In terms of the provisions of Fundamental Rule 56(k), the Commissioner of Central Tax and Central Excise, Kochi is pleased to permit Shri. Sudhir (DoB: 30.09.1970), Inspector, Customs Preventive Commissionerate to retire voluntarily from Government Service with effect from 30.09.2024 subject to all relevant conditions as applicable to Government servants under Voluntary Retirement Scheme pursuant to his representation dated 10.06.2024.

- 2. It is informed that the request for Earned leave in respect of Shri. Sudhir from 01.07.2024 to 30.09.2024, intended as preparatory leave to be taken concurrently with the notice period, has been sanctioned by the competent authority.
- **3.** All dues in respect of Shri. Sudhir, Inspector pending if any, may be recovered from his retirement benefits as per rules.

[Rani C R] Additional Commissioner [P&V] To

The Individual (Through the Controlling Officer concerned)

Copy Submitted to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Central Excise & Customs, Thiruvananthapuram Zone.
- 2. The Commissioner of Central Tax & Central Excise, Kochi.
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Kochi.

Copy to:

- 1. Asst. Commissioner in charge of Central Tax & Central Excise, Idukki Division.
- 2. The Chief Accounts Officer/Pay & Accounts Officer, Kochi/Customs Preventive Commissionerate.
- 3. The Administrative Officer (DDO), Kochi/Customs Preventive Commissionerate.
- 4. The Superintendent (Confl./Vig.), Central Tax & Central Excise, Kochi/Customs Preventive Commissionerate.
- 5. The Superintendent (Systems) for uploading in website.
- 6. The Secretary, Central Excise Co-operative Society, Kochi.
- 7. Hindi Cell for Hindi Version.